SB0793/813324/1

BY: Delegate Acevero

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 793, AS AMENDED

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

Strike the House Judiciary Committee Amendments (SB0793/422713/1) in their entirety.

Strike Delegate Clippinger's Amendments (SB0793/663121/2) in their entirety.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1 of the bill, strike line 2 in its entirety and substitute:

"Task Force to Study Community Safety and Strengthening".

On pages 1 and 2 of the bill, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 3 on page 1 through line 46 on page 2, inclusive, and substitute:

"FOR the purpose of establishing the Task Force to Study Community Safety and Strengthening; providing for the composition, chair, and staffing of the Task Force; prohibiting a member of the Task Force from receiving certain compensation, but authorizing the reimbursement of certain expenses; requiring the Task Force to hold certain meetings, examine and study certain constitutional implications and collateral consequences, and make recommendations regarding certain matters; requiring the Task Force to report its findings and recommendations to the Governor and the General Assembly on or before a certain date; providing for the termination of this Act; and generally relating to the Task Force to Study Community Safety and Strengthening."

On pages 3 and 4 of the bill, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 1 on page 3 through line 38 on page 4, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On pages 4 through 25 of the bill, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 39 on page 4 through line 28 on page 25, inclusive, and substitute:

"SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (a) There is a Task Force to Study Community Safety and Strengthening.
- (b) The Task Force consists of the following members:
 - (1) the Senator who represents the 40th legislative district;
 - (2) the Senator who represents the 43rd legislative district;
 - (3) a Delegate who represents the 45th legislative district;
 - (4) a Delegate who represents the 46th legislative district;
- (5) the Commissioner of the Baltimore Police Department, or the Commissioner's designee;
 - (6) the Mayor of the City of Baltimore, or the Mayor's designee;
- (7) the Chair of the Public Safety Committee of the Baltimore City Council, or the Chair's designee;
- (8) the President of the Johns Hopkins University, or the President's designee;

Amendments to SB 793

Page 3 of 4

- (9) a resident of the community surrounding the Johns Hopkins University campus in Baltimore City, appointed by the Mayor of the City of Baltimore; and
- (10) a current student of the Johns Hopkins University, appointed by the Johns Hopkins University Black Student Union.
 - (c) The members of the Task Force shall elect the chair of the Task Force.
- (d) The Department of Legislative Services shall provide staff for the Task Force.
 - (e) A member of the Task Force:
 - (1) may not receive compensation as a member of the Task Force; but
- (2) is entitled to reimbursement for expenses under the Standard State Travel Regulations, as provided in the State budget.

(f) The Task Force shall:

- (1) hold at least four public meetings to seek input on community—based crime reduction initiatives and the establishment of a private police department for the Johns Hopkins University;
- (2) examine the constitutional implications and collateral consequences that arise as a result of the creation of a private police force;
- (3) study the potential impact a private police force would have on crime in Baltimore City;

SB0793/813324/1 Amendments to SB 793 Page 4 of 4

Acevero

- (4) make recommendations for improved public safety at the Johns Hopkins University and the surrounding community; and
- (5) <u>if necessary, make recommendations regarding the statutory scheme for the recommended improved public safety measures.</u>
- (g) On or before December 31, 2019, the Task Force shall report its findings and recommendations to the Governor and, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, the General Assembly.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2019. It shall remain effective for a period of 6 months and, at the end of December 31, 2019, this Act, with no further action required by the General Assembly, shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect."